

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN ASHCROFT,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION  
FOR THE REFORM OF MARIJUANA LAWS  
(NORML), THE NORML FOUNDATION, THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS (NACDL), WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (WACDL),  
AND OREGON CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION (OCDLA) AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
JOHN WESLEY HALL, JR.  
1311 Broadway  
Little Rock, AR 72202  
(501) 371-9131  
*Counsel of Record  
and for NACDL*

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
14 Wall St., 28th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212)732-0707  
*Counsel for NACDL*

MICHAEL D. CUTLER  
46 Kenwood Street  
Brookline, MA 02446  
(617) 738-1722  
*Counsel for NORML*

R. KEITH STROUP  
1600 K Street, NW, Suite 501  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 483-5500  
*Of Counsel for NORML*

October 2004

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

LELAND R. BERGER  
3527 NE 15th Avenue, Suite 103  
Portland, OR 97212  
(503) 287-4688  
*Counsel for Amicus OCDLA*

SHERYL GORDON MCCLOUD  
1301 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3401  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 224-8777  
*Counsel for Amicus WACDL*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. Introduction .....	5
A. What this case is and what it is not .....	5
B. The history, efficacy, and public acceptance of the medical use of cannabis .....	7
II. Federalism and the Commerce Clause require that this Court recognize that medical use of cannabis is a matter reserved to the people and the States under the Ninth and Tenth Amendments .....	10
A. Federalization of a purely local concern in violation of the Tenth Amendment .....	10
B. The power of the people to initiate legislation is reserved to the people and the States by the Ninth and Tenth Amendments .....	13
C. Federal deference to state law on the medical use of cannabis, and the inapplicability of the Supremacy Clause .....	14
III. The right of liberty, privacy, and substantive due process in medical use of cannabis .....	16
A. Rights to the dignity of life, individual liberty and autonomy, and the “pursuit of happiness” .....	16
B. The right to privacy in “the right to be let alone” by government .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Substantive due process: “history, legal traditions, and practices” .....	22
D. The experience of Canada, Holland, and England.....	25
E. Civilized notions of personal liberty require this Court to recognize a constitutional right to state-chartered doctor-supervised treatment that is superior to any interest in federal prohibition .....	28
IV. Any claim that federal drug law enforcement is harmed by the California Compassionate Use Act of 1996 is untenable .....	28
Conclusion .....	30
Appendices.....	1a
Appendix A – Organizations Supporting Medical Use of Cannabis, 1995-2004 .....	1a
Appendix B – Declaration of Lester Grinspoon, M.D.....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	11
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 289 U.S. App. D.C. 214, 930 F.2d 936 (1994) .....	2
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	17
<i>California Bankers Assn. v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	20
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959) .....	13
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	21
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	19, 21, 24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	15
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884) .....	19
<i>In The Matter of Marijuana Rescheduling Petition</i> , Docket No. 86-22 (Sept. 6, 1988) .....	2
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	20
<i>Kelly v. Washington ex rel. Foss Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003) .....	19, 24, 25, 27
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964) .....	13
<i>Marijuana Scheduling Petition</i> , 54 Fed.Reg. 53767, 53784 (Dec. 29, 1988), <i>aff'd Alliance for Cannabi-</i> <i>s Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 304 U.S. App. D.C. 400, 15 F.3d 1131 (1994).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1818) .....	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	26
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	13
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	23, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	14
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	26
<i>NORML v. DEA</i> , 182 U.S. App. D.C. 114, 559 F.2d 735 (1977) .....	2
<i>NORML v. Ingersoll</i> , 162 U.S. App. D.C. 67, 497 F.2d 654 (1977) .....	2
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	20
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Comm.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	17, 23, 24
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	11, 14
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Regina v. Carter</i> , 2 C.R.R. 280, 144 D.L.R.(3d) 301 (Ont. Ct. App. 1982).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Regina v. Clay</i> , 49 O.R.(3d) 577, 75 C.R.R.(2d) 210, 188 D.L.R.(4th) 468, 2000 C.R.R. Lexis 97 (Ont. Ct. App. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> [2003] 35 C.R. 735, 2003 S.C.C. 75, 2003 S.C.R. Lexis 675 .....	26
<i>Regina v. Parker</i> , 49 O.R.(3d) 481, 75 C.R.R.(2d) 233, 188 D.L.R.(4th) 385, 2000 C.R.R. Lexis 96 (Ont. Ct. App. 2000).....	7, 18, 26, 27
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	24
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	21
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	14
<i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , 338 Ark. 135, 992 S.W.2d 768 (1999), <i>cert. den.</i> 528 U.S. 1084 (2000).....	18
<i>Singleton v. Norris</i> , 319 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. den.</i> 124 S.Ct. 74 (2003) .....	18
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	21
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966) .....	21
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) ....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) .....	21
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	3, 12, 13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ...	23, 24, 26
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	4, 21, 22, 25, 27
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....	12
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	24
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Constitution	
Art. I, § 8 .....	6, 12
Art. IV, cl. 2 .....	14
First Amendment .....	13, 19, 21
Third Amendment .....	19
Fourth Amendment .....	19, 20, 21, 22
Fifth Amendment .....	20, 21, 22
Ninth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Tenth Amendment.....	3, 6, 13, 30
Fourteenth Amendment.....	20, 21, 22
Cal. Const., Art. 4, § 1 .....	13
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, § 7 .....	26
STATUTES AND RULES:	
21 U.S.C. § 801 .....	12
21 U.S.C. § 811 .....	2
21 U.S.C. § 903 .....	4, 6, 11, 14, 16, 30
S.Ct. Rule 29.6.....	1
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
WALTER A. BASTEDO, M.D., MATERIA MEDICA: PHARMACOLOGY: THE THERAPEUTICS OF PRESCRIPTION WRITING 368 (1914).....	9
Bergoffen & Clark, <i>Hemp as an Alternative to Wood Fiber in Oregon</i> , 11 J. ENVTL. L. & LITIG. 119 (1996) .....	8
A.S. BLUMGARTEN, M.D., TEXTBOOK OF MATERIA MEDICA 338-39 (5th ed. 1931) .....	9
COMPLETE CATALOG OF THE PRODUCTS OF THE LABORATORIES OF PARKE, DAVIS & CO.....	9
E. FULLERTON COOK, P.D., PH.M. & CHARLES H. LAWALL, PH.M, PHARM.D., REMINGTON'S PRACTICE OF PHARMACY 401, 413, 421, 456, 515 (8th ed. 1936).....	9
DAVID M.R. CULBRETH, M.D., A MANUAL OF MATERIAL MEDICA AND PHARMACOLOGY 165-70 (7th ed. 1927).....	9
Declaration of Independence .....	25
THE DISPENSARY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 275-78 (22d ed. 1937) .....	9
LESTER GRINSPOON, M.D. & JAMES B. BAKALAR, MARIHUANA: THE FORBIDDEN MEDICINE (Rev.ed. 1997).....	7, 8
Griswold, <i>The Right to be Let Alone</i> , 55 NW.U.L.REV. 216 (1960).....	19
HANDBOOK OF PHARMACY AND THERAPEUTICS (6th rev. 1919).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
HOBART AMORY HARE, A TEXT-BOOK OF PRACTICAL THERAPEUTICS (16th ed. 1916) .....	9
Harris, “Rock feels road to the PMO begins as a good health minister,” <i>The Ottawa Citizen</i> (Jan. 28, 2001).....	26
INDEX OF DISEASES AND REMEDIES (1890).....	9
<i>Lilly’s Bulletin</i> (Feb. 1892).....	9
JAMES MADISON, The Federalist No. 39.....	11
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES’S INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, MARIJUANA AND MEDICINE: ASSESSING THE SCIENCE BASE (1999) .....	8
THE NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL STRATEGY: FY 2001, BUDGET SUMMARY 2000 ANNUAL REPORT .....	29
SAMUEL O.L. POTTER, M.D., THERAPEUTICS: MATERIA MEDICA AND PHARMACY (14th ed. 1926) .....	9
PHARMACEUTICAL CHEMISTS (5th rev. 1898) .....	9
THE PHARMACOPEIA OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (10th ed. 1926 & 11th ed. 1936) .....	9
Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 CALIF. L. REV. 391 (1960) .....	19
PHYSICIAN’S MANUAL OF THERAPEUTICS (1901).....	9
SCHIRALDI & ZIEDENBERG, POOR PRESCRIPTION: THE COST OF IMPRISONING DRUG OFFENDERS IN THE UNITED STATES, Justice Policy Institute (2000) .....	29
MORSE STEWART, M.D., POCKET THERAPEUTICS AND DOSE-BOOK (4th ed. 1910).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, MONITORING THE FUTURE NATIONAL RESULTS ON ADOLESCENTS' DRUG USE: OVERVIEW OF KEY FIND- INGS, Table 9: Long-Term Trends in Perceived Availability of Drugs by Twelfth Graders: Mari- juana 1975-2000 (2001).....	29
UNITED STATES DISPENSATORY (1854) .....	8
Warren & Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890) .....	19, 20
